Audited*

30 September

2021

Audited*

30 June 2021

Audited*

30 June 2021

Audited*

30 June 2020

$ $ $ $

Net increase in cash

and cash equivalents
124,186 694 - -

Cash and cash

equivalents at the

beginning of the

period

- - - -

Cash and cash

equivalents at the end
of the period

124,186 694 - -

* Please refer to Section 6.2 with respect to the review and audit conclusions issued
by Hall Chadwick on the historical financial information.  The financial information
should be read in conjunction with the accounting policies in Section 6.7 and the
Independent Limited Assurance Report in Annexure C.

5529-01/2855885_6   41

6.6 Historical and pro forma statement of financial position

Norfolk

Metals Ltd

Roger River
Resources

Pty Ltd

Black Lake
Pty Ltd

Subsequent
Events

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Balance

Pro forma
Balance

 Notes
30

September
2021

30 June 2021 30 June 2021  Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

3 124,186 694 -  39,088  4,445,087  4,909,598  4,609,055 5,073,566

Trade and other
receivables

 2,331 - -  -   -   -   2,331   2,331

Total current assets  126,517 694 -  39,088  4,445,087  4,909,598   4,611,386  5,075,897

Non-current assets

Other Receivables –
Tenement Bond

 - 14,000 -  -   -   -   14,000   14,000

Exploration
expenditure

4 17,420 5,300 2,721  5,255  1,064,816 1,064,816 1,095,512 1,095,512

Total non-current
assets

 17,420 19,300 2,721  5,255  1,064,816 1,064,816 1,109,512 1,109,512

TOTAL ASSETS  143,937 19,994 2,721  44,343  5,509,903  5,974,414  5,720,898  6,185,409

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

 19,920 1,500 3,000  -   -   -   24,420   24,420

Borrowings 5 - 23,094 8,548 6,500 (38,142) (38,142)  -   -

5529-01/2855885_6   42

Norfolk

Metals Ltd

Roger River
Resources

Pty Ltd

Black Lake
Pty Ltd

Subsequent
Events

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Balance

Pro forma
Balance

 Notes
30

September
2021

30 June 2021 30 June 2021  Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Total current liabilities  19,920 24,594 11,548  6,500  (38,142) (38,142)  24,420   24,420

TOTAL LIABILITIES  19,920 24,594 11,548  6,500  (38,142) (38,142)  24,420   24,420

[…]

Exploration expenditure incurred 5,255 5,255

Total 5,255 5,255

Pro-forma adjustments:

Consolidation entries on Roger
River and Black Lake acquisition 1,064,816 1,064,816

Total 1,064,816 1,064,816

Pro-forma Balance 1,095,512 1,095,512

Note 5: Borrowings

 Pro forma after IPO

Minimum Maximum

 $   $

Borrowings - -

Norfolk Metals – Audited balance
as at 30 September 2021 - -

Roger River – Audited balance as
at 30 June 2021 23,094 23,094

5529-01/2855885_6  54

 Pro forma after IPO

Minimum Maximum

 $   $

Black Lake – Audited balance as
at 30 June 2021 8,548 8,548

Subsequent events:

Additional loan incurred 6,500 6,500

Total 6,500 6,500

Pro-forma adjustments:

Capitalisation of Loan from Big
Lake into Equity before
acquisition

(8,548) (8,548)

Payment of loan from Ben Philips (29,594) (29,594)

Total (38,142) (38,142)

Pro-forma Balance - -

Note 6: Equity

Issued Capital  Number of shares   Pro forma after IPO

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

 No   No   $   $

Issued Capital   5,233,601 5,703,601

Norfolk Metals –
Audited balance as
at 30 September 2021
¹

750,001 750,001 155,401 155,401

Roger River – Audited
balance as at 30 June
2021

200 200 200 200

Black Lake – Audited
balance as at 30 June
2021

100 100 100 100

5529-01/2855885_6  55

Issued Capital  Number of shares   Pro forma after IPO

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

 No   No   $   $

Subsequent events:

Seed Capital Norfolk¹ 2,149,999 2,149,999 - -

Capital raising 200 200 40,000 40,000

Total 2,150,199 2,150,199 40,000 40,000

Pro-forma
adjustments:

Proceeds from shares
issued under the
Public Offer at $0.20
per share

25,000,000 27,500,000 5,000,000 5,500,000

Expenses of the offer - - (300,000) (330,000)

Issuance of Lead
Manager Options - - (141,800) (141,800)

Capitalisation of Loan
from Black Lake into
Equity before
acquisition

8,500 8,500 8,548 8,548

Acquisition of Roger
River and Black Lake 2,600,000 2,600,000 520,000 520,000

Consolidation entries
on Roger River and
Black Lake acquisition

(9,000) (9,000) (48,848) (48,848)

Total 27,599,500 30,099,500 5,037,900 5,507,900

Pro-forma Balance 30,500,000 33,000,000 5,233,601 5,703,601

¹ As at 30 September 2021, funds were received in advanced for fixed number of
shares and was recognised as equity. On 14 October 2021, 2,149,999 shares were
issued at an issue price of $0.056 per share.

Note 6: Equity (Continued)

Reserve  Pro forma after IPO

 Minimum Maximum

  $   $

Reserve 1,074,080 1,074,080

5529-01/2855885_6  56

Norfolk Metals – Audited